Dr. Jerry Lewis, Superintendent
District Office
WHITE SALMON VALLEY SCHOOLS ro.Boisy
White Salmon, WA 98672
(509) 493-1500

KEY TO THE FUTURE FAX No. (509) 493-2275

Board Meeting Agenda
Henkle Middle School Library
December 19, 2019
7:00 p.m.

Call to order
Flag salute
Student Presentation: Henkle Middle School
Additions/deletions to agenda
Adoption of agenda
Consent agenda:
a. Minutes
b. Bills:
7. Call for nominations for Chair of the School Board to serve during the ensuring year
8. Election of Chair
9. Call for nominations for Vice-Chair of the School Board to serve during the ensuring year
10. Election of Vice-Chair

11. Board Legislative Representative
12. Reports

a. Enrollment

S

b. District Instruction and Learning
c. District Bond Project Update

d. District Levy Update

e. Employees of the Month

f.  Volunteer Hours
13. Audience Comment: Comments are limited to 2 minutes per individual for a total of 10 minutes for all
audience comments.
14. Action items
a. District Pool Property Lease
b. Resignations/retirements/leaves
¢. New Hires
15. Executive Session
a. Personnel per RCW 42:30.110(g)



The regular meeting of the Board of Education, White Salmon Valley School District, Klickitat and Skamania Counties, White
Salmon, WA was called to order at 7:00 p.m. Thursday, November 21, 2019 in the Columbia High School Library, located at
1455 NW Bruin Country Rd., White Salmon, WA. Present: Vice Chairman David Karlson, Andrea VanSickle, Paul Mosbrucker,
Chairman Alan Reitz (via telephone), Supt. Jerry Lewis, and guests.

White Salmon Academy teacher, Amy Steunenberg, along with several WSA students presented to the board. Amy introduced
herself and her students, and thanked the board for their ongoing support. Amy spoke to the board about the unique schedule and
opportunities the school is able to provide to their students. Each student then shared their stories and experiences, and why the
White Salmon Academy is a good fit for them. Students shared the success that they have had while attending WSA. They also
shared their goals and future plans. Brian Morris introduced Kay Alton, who spoke to the board about the support she is able to
provide while working with the students. The presentation ended with a slide show, documenting many projects and moments for
the students. The board enjoyed the presentation and thanked the students.

Additions/Deletions to Agenda:
Additions:
Action Item F: Board Resolution 19/20-05: Authorizing Participation in the National Purchasing Cooperative.

10. Executive Session: Personnel per RCW 42:30.110(g)

Andrea VanSickle moved to adopt the agenda with the additions. Seconded by Paul Mosbrucker. Carried.

Andrea VanSickle moved to accept the Consent Agenda, general fund bills including checks 49477 through 49610, totaling
$149,655.33, checks 49632 through 49650, totaling $28,528.75, and check 49653 totaling $2,798.05. ASB fund checks 49611
through 49628, totaling $4,709.24. Capital Project checks 49629 through 49631, totaling $8,357.19 and checks 49651 through
49652, totaling $63,230.16. Electronic deposits to the Department of Revenue of $3,535.71, $2.24, $2,497.17, $121.42, and
$1,897.73. Payroll checks 49654 through 49723 including electronic deposits and payroll tax in the amount of $1,160,774.32.
Seconded by Paul Mosbrucker. Carried.

Audience Comments:
Audience comment was given by: Gabriel Gilbert.

Reports:
a) ESD 112 Regional Superintendent 2020 Legislative Priorities: Dr. Lewis shared information highlights from the

November 15™ meeting that he attended.

b) Enrollment Report: Dr. Lewis updated the board on the month’s enrollment. Enrollment for November dropped by
4.33 FTE, leaving the district below the projected budget.

c¢) District Instruction and Learning: Dr. Lewis shared that the High School is in the process of re-accreditation this year.
Craig McKee, the CHS Principal, talked about the process. Dr. Lewis has met with the ESD communication department
to continue work on the district safety communication plan, and hopes to share with the board next month. Rhonda and
Jeff are continuing to work on the mass-communication application. Dr. Lewis shared that each building is working on
the implementation of their school improvement plans.

d) Bond Projects Update: Dr. Lewis met with the installers of the covered play areas on Monday. The structure materials
should be arriving mid-January. The design process is moving along on the multi-purpose facility and portables.

¢) Pool Property Lease: Both parties’ attorneys are working on the lease language and negotiation. The Parks Board is
hoping to finalize by the December board meeting.

f) Employees of the Month: Employees of the month for the month of October were: Baylee Fox, Whitson Elementary
School, Shelley Wilson, Wallace and Priscilla Stevenson Intermediate School, Ashley Howe, Henkle Middle School, and
Jose Maya, Columbia High School. The board gave them a round of applause.

g) Volunteer Hours: Volunteer hours for the month of October were: 287.5 hours at Whitson Elementary, 104.75 hours at
Wallace and Priscilla Stevenson Intermediate, 111.5 hours at Henkle Middle School, and 153 hours at Columbia High
School. The hours for the month totaled 656.75 with an annual total of 886.45 volunteer hours. The board thanked the

volunteers.

Action Items:
a) Resolution Number 19/20-04: 2020 Enrichment Levy
Paul Mosbrucker moved to approve resolution 19/20-04. Seconded by Andrea VanSickle. Carried.



b) WSVSD Staff Responsible User Policy: Andrea VanSickle moved to approve the WSVSD Staff Responsible User
Policy. Seconded by Paul Mosbrucker. Carried.

c) Second Reading of Policies: Policy No. 3141: Nonresident Students
Andrea VanSickle moved to approve the policy. Seconded by Paul Mosbrucker. Carried.

d) Resignations/Leaves/ Retirements: Paul Mosbrucker moved to approve the leave request of Amanda Davis, District
Office Human Resources Administrative Assistant. Seconded by Andrea VanSickle. Carried.

e) New Hires: Andrea VanSickle moved to approve the hiring of Maria Quintana, CHS Bilingual Paraprofessional, Candy
Fetsch, CHS Girls Basketball Assistant Coach, and Brandon Ellsworth, District Custodian. Seconded by Paul
Mosbrucker. Carried.

f) Board Resolution No. 19/20-05: Authorizing Participation in the National Purchasing Cooperative: Paul
Mosbrucker moved to approve resolution 19/20-05. Seconded by Andrea VanSickle. Carried.

At 7:53 p.m. Vice Chair David Karlson announced the board would adjourn to executive session for fifieen minutes to discuss
personnel per RCW 42:30.110(g), and that no action will be taken upon their return. The board reconvened to open session at
8:08 p.m.

At 8:09 p.m. Vice Chair David Karlson adjourned the meeting, with a motion by Paul Mosbrucker. Seconded by Andrea
VanSickle. Carried.

The next regular board meeting will be at 7:00 p.m., Thursday, December 19, 2019 at the Henkle Middle School Library, located
at 480 NW Loop Rd., White Salmon, WA 98672,

ATTEST:

Chairman Secretary
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White Salmon
2019-2020 Budget Status Report
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10--General Fund-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS—-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2019 (September 1, 2019 - August 31, 2020)

For the White Salmon School District for the Month of November , 2019
Sept 1 Beginning Cash and Investment Balance
G/L 200 IMPREST FUNDS 5,000.00
G/L 230 CASH ON -HAND 40,169.05
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 697,202.93
G/L 250 CASH WITH FISCAL AGENT .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 2,469,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00

Subtotal - Cash and Investments 3,211,371.98 *
G/L 241 WARRANTS OQUTSTANDING 595,689.43-
A. Net Beginning Cash and Investments 2,615,682.55 **

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

REVENUES BUDGET FOR_MONTH FOR_YEAR ENCUMBRANCES
1000 LOCAL TAXES 2,502,753 169,544.25 719,019.77
2000 LOCAL SUPPORT NONTAX 446,842 69,025.62 175,026.57
3000 STATE, GENERAL PURPOSE 10,911,793 555,760.42 2,409,052.58
4000 STATE, SPECIAL PURPOSE 3,426,738 211,824.58 693,610.62
5000 FEDERAL, GENERAL PURPOSE 7,500 .00 .00
6000 FEDERAL, SPECIAIL PURPOSE 1,293,387 48,504.81 127,764.82
7000 REVENUES FR OTH SCH DIST 0 .00 .00
8000 OTHER AGENCIES AND ASSOCIATES 95,500 14,178.95 18,647.83
9000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 1,000 .00 .00
B. Total REVENUES 18,685,513 1,068,838.63 4,143,122.19
C. Beginning Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues (A+B) 6,758,804.74 il
EXPENDITURES
00 Regular Instruction 10, 346,537 847,989.52 2,549,057.12 5,961,463.32
10 Federal Stimulus 0 .00 .00 0.00
20 Special Ed Instruction 2,234,362 171,254.41 513,976.49% 0.00
30 Voc. Ed Instruction 481,182 40,916.78 123,1%1.76 296,218.39
40 Skills Center Instruction 4} .00 .00 0.00
50+60 Compensatory Ed Instruct. 1,324,018 110,481.57 317,867.05 706,530.80
70 Other Instructional Pgms 996,081 20,741.32 42,613.24 59,906.18
80 Community Services 149,482 5,961.26 17,565.81 35,215.00
90 Support Services 3,808,061 305,790.32 952,773.72 2,039,275.81
D. Total EXPENDITURES 19,339,723 1,503,135.18 4,517,045.19 9,098, 609.50

Cash and Investments

IMPREST FUNDS

CASH ON HAND

CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS
CASH WITH FISCAL AGENT
INVESTMENTS

Investment/Cash With Trustee
WARRANTS OUTSTANDING

Current
G/L 200
G/L 230
G/L 240
G/L 250
G/L 450
G/L 451
G/L 241

Ending Net Cash and Investments
Adjustments
Total Banding Cash & Investments & Adjustments

Net Change in Cash Since Sept 1
s

5,000.00
58,400.38
816,540.04
.00
1,839,000.00
.00
564,646.81~
2,154,293.61 *

2,241,759.55

87,465.94-

2,154,293.61

461,388,94-

BALANCE
1,783,733.23
271,815.43
8,502,740.42
2,733,127.38
7,500.00
1,165,622.18
.00
76,852.17
1,000.00

14,542,3%0.81

1,836,016.56
.00
1,720,385.51
61,771.85
.00
299,620.15
893,561.58
96,701.19
816,011.47

5,724,068.31

Page:l
10:42 AM

PERCENT

28.73
39,17
22,08
20,24
0.00
9.88
0.00
19.53
0.00

22.17

82.25

0.00
23.00
87.16

0.00
77.37
10.29
35.31
78.57

70.40
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20--Capital Projects-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised =-- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT

White Salmon

2019-2020 Budget Status Report

12/13/19

Fiscal Year 2019 (September 1, 2019 - August 31, 2020)

For the White Salmon

Sept 1 Beginning Cash and Investment Balance
G/L 200 Imprest Cash

G/L 230 CASH ON HAND

G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS

G/L 250 Cash with Fiscal Agent

G/L 450 INVESTMENTS

G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee
Subtotal - Cash and Investments

G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING

A. Net Beginning Cash and Investments

School District for the Month of

ANNUAL ACTUAL
REVENUES BUDGET FOR MONTH
1000 Local Taxes 0 4.50
2000 Local Support Nontax 141,640 12,160.45
3000 sState, General Purpose 0 .00
4000 state, Special Purpose 0 .00
5000 Federal, General Purpose 0 .00
6000 Federal, Special Purpose 0 .00
7000 Revenues Fr Oth Sch Dist 0 .00
8000 Other Agencies and Associates 0 .00
9000 Other Financing Sources 0 .00
B. Total REVENUES 141, 640 12,164.95
C. Beginning Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues (A+B]
EXPENDITURES
10 Sites 1,040,391 .00
20 Buildings 4,992,066 52,221.68
30 Equipment 0 .00
40 Energy 0 .00
50 Sales & Lease Expenditure 0 .00
60 Bond Issuance Expenditure 297,383 19,557.53
90 Debt 0 .00
D. Total EXPENDITURES 6,329,840 71,779.21
Current Cash and Investments
G/L 200 Imprest Cash .00
G/L 230 CASH ON HAND .00
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPCSIT CTY TREAS 104,717.38
G/L 250 Cash with Fiscal Agent .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 7,264,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING 71,587.35~

Ending Net Cash and Investments

Adjustments

Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments

Net Change in Cash Since Sept 1

7,297,130.03

*

.00

.00
7,014,893.50
.00
394,000.00
.00
7,408,893.50

24,880.94-

7,384,012.56

ACTUAL
FOR YEAR
4.50
52,327.13
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

52,331.63
7,436,344.19
.00
104,446.63
.00

.00

.00
34,767.53

.00

139,214.16

7,297,130.03

.00

7,297,130.03

86,882.53-

November ,

2019

*

ENCUMBRANCES

535,651.42
141,276.53

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

676,927.95

*

Page:1l
10:42 aMm

BALANCE PERCEKRT
4.50-  0.00
89,312.87 36.94
.00 0.0C

.00 0.00

.00 0.00

.00 0.00

.00 0.00

.00 0.00

.00 0.00
89,308.37  36.95
504,739.58 51.49
4,746,342.84 4,92
.00 0.00

.00 0.00

.00 0.00
262,615.47  11.69
.00 0.00
5,513,697.89  12.89
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30--Debt Service Fund-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -~ BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2019 (September 1, 2019 - August 31, 2020)

School District for the Month of November , 2019

For the White Salmon

Sept 1 Beginning Cash and Investment Balance

G/L 230 -- NEW ACCOUNT —- .00
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 4,713.91
G/L 250 CASH WITH FISCAL AGENT .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 378,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00

Subtotal - Cash and Investments 382,713.91 *
G/L 241 Warrants Qutstanding .00
A. Net Beginning Cash and Investments 382,713.91 *k

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
REVENUES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE
1000 Local Taxes 460,406 38,940.70 165,401.35 295,004.65
2000 Local Support Nontax 2,851 632.26 1,951.46 899.54
3000 State, General Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00
5000 Federal, General Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00
9000 Other Financing Sources 0 .00 .00 .00
B. Total REVENUES 463,257 39,572.96 167,352.81 295,904.19
C. Beginning Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues [AtB] 550,066.72 **
EXPENDITURES
11 Matured Bond Expenditures 420,000 .00 .00 0.00 420,000.00
21 Interest On Bonds 239,499 .00 .00 0.00 239,499.00
31 Interfund Loan Interest 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00
41 Bond Transfer Fees 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00
51  Arbitrage Rebate 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00
61 Underwriter’'s Fees 10,000 .00 .00 0.00 10,000.00
D. Total EXPENDITURES 669,489 .00 .00 0.00 669,499.00
Current Cash and Investments
G/L 230 -- NEW ACCOUNT -- .00
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 474,066.72
G/L 250 CASH WITH FISCAL AGENT .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 76,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00
G/L 241 Warrants Outstanding .00
550,066.72

Ending Net Cash and Investments 550,066.72 4
Adjustments .00
Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments 550,066.72 *
Net Change in Cash Since Sept 1 167,352.81

Page:1l
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PERCENT

35.93
68.45
0.00
0.00
0.00

36.13

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
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White Salmon
2019-2020 Budget Status Report

12/13/19

40--Associated Student Body Fund-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT

Fiscal Year 2019 (September 1, 2019 - August 31, 2020)

For the White Salmon School District for the Month of November , 2019
Sept 1 Besinning Cash and Investment Balance
G/L 200 IMPREST FUNDS 7,300.00
G/L 230 CASH ON HAND 2,918.34
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 15,205.30
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 124,000.00

Subtotal - Cash and Investments 149,423.64 *
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING 10,579.53-
A. Net Beoinning Cash and Investments 138,844.11 **

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

REVENUES AND OTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET FCR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES
1000 General Student Body 126,600 1,477.18 13,428.93
2000 Athletics 166,900 4,791.97 24,691.97
3000 Classes 34,000 .00 1,655.00
4000 Clubs 100,500 3,043.41 4,122,911
6000 Private Moreys 6,500 .00 .00
B. Total REVENDES 434,500 9,312.57 43,898.81
C. Beuainninc Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues [A+B) 182,742.92 *H
EXPENDITURES
1000 General Student Body 102,600 739.97 6,620.49 0.00
2000 Athletics 156,800 2,1B87.82 17,950.89 0.00
3000 Classes 21,500 423.29 1,390.10 0.00
4000 Clubs 99,500 1,374.63 3,739.03 0.00
6000 Private Moneys 7,500 .00 .00 0.00
D. Total EXPENDITURES 387,900 4,725.71 29,700.51 0.00

Current Cash and Investments

G/L 200 IMPREST FUNDS

G/L 230 CASH ON HAND

G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS

G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING

Ending Net Cash and Investments

7,300.00

3,153.66
22,862.41
121,000.00

4,028.04-
150,288.03 *

153,042.41 *x

Adjustments 2,754.38-
Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments 150,288.03 *
Net Change in Cash Since Sept 1 11,443.92

BALANCE
113,171.07
142,208.03
32,345.00
96,377.09
6,500.00

390,601.19

95,979.51
138,849.11
20,109.90
95,760.97
7,500.00

358,199.49

Page:l
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PERCENT

10.61
14.79
4.87
4.10
0.00

10.10

6.45
11.45
6.47
3.76
0.00
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05.19.10.00.00 2019-2020 Budget Status Report

12/13/19

90--Transportation Vehicle Fund-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2019 (September 1, 2019 - August 31, 2020)

For the White Salmon

Sept 1 Beuinning Cash and Investment Balance

G/L 230 CASH ON HAND

G/L 240 CASH ON DPT. CO. TRE&AS

G/L 250 Cash with Fiscal Agent

G/L 450 INVESTMENTS

G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee
Subtotal - Cash and Investments

G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING

A. Net Beainning Cash and Investments

ANNUAL

REVENUES AND OTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET
1000 Local Taxes 0
2000 Local Nontax 3,500
3000 state, General Purpose 0
4000 State, Special Purpose 81,243
5000 Federal, General Purpose 0
6000 Federal, Special Purpose 0
8000 Other Agencies and Associates 0
9000 Other Financing Sources 0
From the General Fund 0
B. Total REVENUES 84,743

.

C. Beginning Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues [A+B)

EXPENDITURES

Type 30 Equipment 350,000
Type 60 Bond Levy Issuance 0
Type 90 Debt 0
D. Total EXPENDITURES 350,000

Current Cash and Investments

G/L 230 CASH ON HAND

G/L 240 CASH ON DPT. CO. TREAS

G/L 250 Cash with Fiscal Agent

G/L 450 INVESTMENTS

G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING

Ending Net Cash and Investments

Adjustments

Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments

Net Change in Cash Since Sept 1

School District for the Month of

ACTUAL

FOR MONTH

.00
558.86
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

558.86

.00
.00
.00

.00

.00
2,705.51
.00
338,000.00
.00

.00
340,705.51

.00
70,205,89
.00
269,000.00
.00
339,205.89
.00

339,205.89

ACTUAL

FOR YEAR

.00
1,499,862
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

1,499.62

340,705.51

.00

.00

.00

.00

340,705.51

.00

340,705.51

1,499.62

November , 2019

ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE
.00
2,000.38
.00
81,243.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

83,243.38

*

0.00 350,000.00
0.00 .00
0.00 .00

0.00 350,000.00

*

*x

Page:1l
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PERCENT

0.00
42.85
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1.77

0.00
0.00
0.00



Hulan Whitson Elementary School
Decemler 2019 Mr. Todd McCauley, Principal

509 493 1560
(/_ _\\\
/ \ () Princpal Comer

L

Every month we focus on area of the Cub

Upcoming Evenls: Code. December’s Cub Code focus is “Be

LOCK DOWN DRILL Kind”, so here at Whitson we are going out of
December 11 our way to recognize and remind students to

2nd Grade Music Program show as much kindness as possible. Some
Dec. 12 @ 6:00 examples we have used to teach students

what kindness looks like are using kind

cﬂmg"m' words, teaching them to stand up for
December 18 @ 845 kindness if the see someone being unkind,
Spiril Theme- Winter/Hotiday Attire and to look for other students who might

need a friend. Keep an eye out at home to

NO SCHOOL - Winder Vacallon see if your child is being extra kind this

Dec23 - Jan3
month.
Thank you to all of the families that were
able to bring food in for our Can Food Drive.
This year we collected over 1400 cans for
families in need.
| hope everyone has a Happy Holiday, and
B i S with the winter weather on its way, a safe
130 EARLY RELEASE winter break.

’ WEDNESDAY S

Decd4. 11 &18 : ;




Lost & Pound

We have a lot of Lost and Found, please stop by for missing

items.

Unclaimed items will be donated during Winter Break

[D Notes from PTO:
PrO. comig
PTO medling - NO PTO Meeling. s
this month. | Pilwene!

COFFEE with he PRINCIPAL — NO Coffee with the Principal.
this month.

Reminder to sign up for FLASH ALERT for:
School Closures and EMERGENCIES!
Sign up at hitps:/fwww.flashalert.net

SKATE NIGHT:
Dates: December 3, 10 & Dec, 17
Tume: 6208 - 7:00 pm

Daors open at 5:33

Cost: $2.00 per Whitson skater. Adults and younger
siblings skate free. Older siblings or guests are also
$2.00 A parent MUST stay for the entire session
{skating not required)

No drop offs!

Remember Cold weather iy upon s, please send

your student to school, with hal, gloves, boots and

caal. We will be going vutside.

Mordiscrimination Statement
The White Satmon Valley School Dissrict does not discriminate iv any
programs or getivalies v the dasis of sex, rive, crecid, religion, color,

. s e

nateonal onigin, age, veteran or military status, sevizal orientanon,

+ pender expression or identity, dasability. er the use of a trained dog
* pide of serviee amimal and provides equal access to the Bov Scouts and |
* other designated vowth groups The following empinyvees have been
dessgnated to handle questons and complaints of alleged
discnmination:

Title IX Coordinater-Name and or Titke: Kristyn Brvan,
Administrative Assistans

Address: P0). Box 157, White Salmun, WA 98672
T Telephone: S9-493-1500

© Email; kristva.br ania whitesalmenschools.org

© Section 504:ADA Coordinator-Name and or Title: Habey Ortega,
* Principal

* Address: PO Bon 157 White Salmin, W4 98672
+ Telephone: 3094931302
 Email: haley.ortceais whitesalmonschools org

¢ Civil Rights Complianee Coordinator-Name Tithe: Jerrs Lenis,
White Salmon Valley Schoals School Supenniendent

PR

© Address: PO. Box 157, White Salmon, WA 44672
* Telephone. S(K-491.150)
. Email: jerryJenisa whitessimonschools.org



BRIAN FRASER, PRINCIPAL
PO Box 2550

White Salmon, WA 98672
(509) 493-4028

brian.fraser@whitesalmonschools. org

Report to the School Board, December 2019
Wallace and Priscilla Stevenson Intermediate School

Late November and December is an infamous time of year in the education system- this is when it all happens at
once and if things are working smoothly it’s great, but one hitch in the rhythm and it all goes downhill fast. Students are
finishing large projects as the term ends, grades are due, students are worried about leaving school for two weeks,
indoor recess starts up in bad weather, and it is tough to keep up. Here at WPSIS, this is a highly productive time- kids
are in the groove, we know them well enough to help them meet their needs and reduce anxiety, they are able to focus
and show us what they’ve been learning and it looks like great progress. In fact, | was interrupted in writing this
paragraph by a student who wanted to brag that he met his first chapter goal in math this year, way to go Wyatt and
Mrs. Pfister!

Adding to it all, we hosted Breakfast and Books on November 16", and doubled the turn out from last year! We
had more than 250 attendees; each child received a free book and a prize if they took a parent on the Kodiak Quest, a
curriculum based scavenger hunt that directly involves the parents with the materials and topics from class. Another
popular booth was just playing the math based games that we play every Wednesday. Involving parents in playing and
giving out rules and materials will hopefully lead to those games being played at home, engaging kids in math practice at
home to reinforce basic skills they need in class. We specifically targeted the students who receive Title 1 services based
on the rank-order of academic performance and had a much better turn out from that group of families than last year-a
major win for us and a great way to increase family engagement as required by the Title 1 grant. Thanks to Megan
Sheffels, Ashleigh Coyner, Samantha Cooper, Karynn Campbell, and Christian Morris for putting it all together.

Now that we gave away books and know everyone has something to read, we launched a Winer Reading
Challenge. The hot-cocoa based challenge creates a class based competition on the number of minutes spent reading or
listening to a book to encourage them to read over winter break. All participants get a cup of hot cocoa when they
return and the winning grade level gets an extra recess. We launched it all with a pajama-day flashlight reading party,
with an hour of the Trimester end half day getting cozy and reading in each class, and kids are turning in minutes already
(4" grade is in the lead with 2,500 minutes read). Staff is participating as well and we are currently engaged in a book
study of ‘Blindspot’ and will be catching up soon. ‘Blindspot’ is an exploration of the ‘hidden bias of good people’, with
the idea that everyone has bias and the only way to mitigate personal bias is to first recognize it. We had great
discussion at our first meeting and this study should directly lead to personal and systemic changes that will align
directly with our district goal on increasing equity.

The School Improvement Grant that comes from OSP! and OSS| includes several leadership coaches, two of them
new to us and to the program this year. Scot Embry was a highly regarded principal south of Olympia who is specifically
noted for creating Multi-Tiered Systems of Support (MTSS) that led to increased performance for the whole school and
specifically in SPED- an area in which we are targeted for improvement. We will be working together along with our
intervention staff at WPSIS and Whitson to strengthen our support for any child who needs more support academically
or socially. The Admin team has attended MTSS training this year as well, there is support from OSP| statewide for these
programs. John Shultz is a Science consultant, which is a new area of support for OSSI. He will be working with my staff
to formalize our science teaching based on standards and topics covered, and help us align our materials from ESD 112
to the new standards. The ESD says they did that for us, but we can’t see any evidence that they did. Luckily we have a
great staff and John to help us.

Go Kodiaks!



Henkle Middle School December Board Report

Greetings WSVSD Board Members,

School Events

@

e
o

PLCs

o2
0’0

Sports - Girls’ bball and wrestling are finishing up their winter season. Up next, boys’ basketball
in January.

Winter Concert - The Band, Jazz Band and Choir performed at the Winter Concert right before
Thanksgiving Break. It was a wonderful night that highlighted the hard work and talent by 60+
students. Mr. Lyons and Mr. Murtfeldt also did a great job preparing students for this event,

New Trimester Underway - Report cards went home in a timely manner just a few days after the
trimester ended. The trimester break day allowed this to happen. As for new schedules, students
who had reading seminar first trimester are now in a math seminar. Seminar classes are every
other day and rotate with PE. The classes are leveled based on students ability based on SBAC,
I-Ready and classroom based assessments. Seminar classes allow the teachers to provide support
for students not meeting grade level, as well as extension activities for students at or above grade
level. Also, students have new electives during 6th period which range from woodshop (up @ CHS
in the Woodshop), video production, Spanish, robotics, inventions, sculpture, book lovers, indoor
and outdoor sports, tech guru and more!

Sources of Strength - Our incredible SoS student leaders and adult advisors continue to amaze me
with their compassion, strength and dedication in shifting our school culture where everyone feels
connected. Our current campaign is “What | Am Grateful For.”

We will have our first SIP Meeting during PLC Dec. 11. We will be reviewing where we are in
regards to our plan, analyze EL Student Growth data from trimester 1 across content areas and
i-Ready, and then plan next steps as grade level teams in addition to school wide.

We have not had a PLC the last three weeks due to shortened weeks.

Go Grizzlies,
Haley Ortega



Columbia High School

School Board Report 12/19/19
By Craig McKee & Brian Morris

Pep Band

The CHS pep band combined with the Trout Lake pep band during our home boys’ and girls’
basketball game with Trout Lake on December 4. This is the second year in a row the pep
bands have combined to play at the Columbia/Trout Lake basketball game.

= zHoliday Sing-Along

Saon Tuesday, November 26, at lunch, we had the annual holiday sing-along. | want to thank
‘ teve Larsen for organizing the event and Dr. Lewis for adding his vocals. As always, the CHS
#library was full for the occasion.

3 Art Class

-~ 18 ‘! _ If you look at the display board just inside the C court doors, you will

E leX] notice the impressive work of our art students. The CHS art teacher,
#§l & Kelsey Lemon, has done an outstanding job of helping our young

e~

.‘.‘"“ -

Employee of the Month

Amie Elle is the CHS Employee of the Month for December. Amie has built her Physical Science classes around
Project-Based Learning, which entails finding and developing rigorous and engaging projects and resources. She
differentiates well for students by encouraging those who need an extra challenge to take their project to the next
step while providing additional support for students who need it. While by many standards these projects and the
materials she has developed to go with them are very good, Amie is always trying to improve, which I think is what
truly sets her apart. She wants to better meet the needs of her students, make projects that are even more
engaging, and challenge them more than she already does. Even though Amie has primarily freshmen, it’s clear she
leaves a mark on those freshmen because many come back every morning through their senior year to hang out in
her classroom before school. In addition to being a great teacher, Amie is also a wonderful staff member. Last year
she worked with a group of teachers to help them develop Project- Based Lessons. This year she is working with
staff members to help build a question-based classroom. Amie is a master teacher that has been willing to share
her craft with our new staff members. Amie exemplifies the kind of teacher we all want to be through her
relationships with students, her engaging course material, and her constant self-reflection and desire to improve.

E
pEENE ’

PLC Groups

Building a Question-Based Classroom Culture

How can we teach students to ask good questions? How can we foster a culture of inquiry? How does
classroom interest, engagement, and learning change when students set the course with rich questions?
And how can teachers embrace the unknown territory that unfolds with question-driven instruction?
Discover (some) answers to these and MANY other questions as we explore ways to develop a Question-
Based Classroom Culture.

Book Study



Our book study group is reading, What School Could Be, by Ted Dintersmith.

ELA Curriculum
Our English department is working on aligning their curriculum to the common core and using SBAC testing
data to find areas that they can strengthen.

Sources of Strength and Circle of Support

Sources of Strength is a best practice youth suicide prevention project designed to harness the power of
peer social networks to change unhealthy norms and culture, ultimately preventing suicide, bullying, and
substance abuse.

The group is also working on training staff members to be leaders of a Circle of Support group of students.

October Students of the Month

9t: Camden Uffelman & Alberto Farias
10t*: Hailley Gross & Wyatt Sheaves
11%: Juan Acosta & Josie Cobb

12; Daniel Cazares & Beatriz Cortez

Metalshop

Chris Hipskind is again excited to have a great group of students in the Metalshop this trimester. Beginning
students are drawing blueprints, making 3-D models, and building sheet metal toolboxes. Advanced students are
gaining new welding skills, rebuilding an engine, making plasma art, and starting an electric all-terrain dune

buggy!!

Field Trip

Seventeen senior students and three teachers attending the Portland Arts & Lecture series at the Arlene Schnitzer
Concert Hall. The featured speaker was Amor Towles, author of 2 best-selling novels in the past ten years. All the
students said they enjoyed the exposure to the Portland cultural scene, and that it was interesting to hear how this
author came up with his ideas for writing his books. The trip was sponsored by the Education Foundation, and
based on the positive feedback, there might be future field trips for the same purpose.

Teen Mental Health Pilot Study

The Columbia High School sophomore class is participating in a Teen Mental Health Pilot Study. We are one of
eighty-three schools in the country that have the opportunity to launch this program. In the next few months we
will have parents sign a permission for their students to be involved, pre-survey all students who will be
participating, conduct three seventy five minute sessions for students, host a Youth Mental Health First Aid
Training for staff, host a parent night for parents with basic information about the course, and share information
about the program with staff at a staff meeting. | want to thank both Rita Pinchot and Caitlin Cray for going to the
training and helping to implement the mental health pilot study. | also want to thank Dr. Lewis, Deb Drandoff, and
Rita Pinchot for all their work on the application process.

Drug and Alcohol Counselor
Rita Pinchot, who has been working with our students on drug and alcohol prevention, has started Intervention
groups in both the High School and Middle School. She has also completed the 9*-grade Prevention Ed series for

fall semester health classes.
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Board Report for December 2019

Welcome to December! We are so thankful for the mild winter we are having so far. Its been a long
month in the Special Education department. | am so thankful to the administrative team in White

Salmon for all the care and compassion they consistently have for students, families, and staff members.
Highlights:

o One new staff member joins us this next month at the intermediate school, her name is
Pauline Wittbrood. We are excited to have her as a part of our great team at the WSPIS!

o Our Special Education PLC on Wednesday this week is working on our new data entry
and progress monitoring system. We are then meeting at Pioneer Pizza for a holiday gift

exchange and cheer at 4:15. Please feel free to join in the holiday fun®

Thank you for all your support, please let me know if | can provide any additional information. Have a

wonderful winter break.

Janelle Tuttle,
Assistant Director Special Education

206-841-5811



State of Washington
Superintendent of Public Instruction
Summary of Full-Time Equivalent Enrollment as Reported on Form P223 for School Year Ending 2020

White Salmon Valley S.D. No. 405 Klickitat County No. 20 ESD-112

Grades September October November December January

Half-DY. 88.00 87.00 -1.00 88.00 1.00 83.00 0.00

First 103.00 102.00 -1.00 102.00 0.00 100.00 -2.00

Second 98.01 98.01 0.00 98.01 0.00 98.01 0.00

Third 97.00 96.00 -1.00 95.00 -1.00 96.00 1.00

Fourth 95.00 95.00 0.00 95.00 0.00 95.00 0.00

Fifth 88.00 88.00 0.00 88.00 0.00 88.00 0.00

Sixth 106.00 106.00 0.00 107.08 1.08 107.08 0.00

Seventh 104.76 104.76  0.00 105.76  1.00 106.76  1.00

Eighth 95.00 95.00 0.00 93.17 -1.83 91.17 -2.00

Ninth 81.00 79.00 -2.00 78.00 -1.00 79.00 1.00

Tenth 104.05 105.28 1.23 103.35 -1.93 103.21 -0.14

Eleventh 81.71 81.66 -0.05 80.66 -1.00 7793 -2.73

Twelfth 98.98 100.98 2.00 100.33 -0.65 96.61 -3.72

Kindergarten 88.00 87.00 -1.00 88.00 1.00 88.00 0.00

Grades 1-3 298.01 296.01 -2.00 295.01 -1.00 294.01 -1.00

Grades 4 95.00 95.00 0.00 95.00 0.00 95.00 0.00

Grades 5-6 194.00 194.00 0.00 19508 1.08 195.08 0.00

Grades 7-8 199.76 199.76 0.00 198.93 -0.83 19793 -1.00

Grades 9-12 365.74 366.92 1.18 362.34 -4.58 356.75 -5.59

District Total 1240.51 1238.69 -1.82 123436 -433 1226.77 -7.59

The Vocational/Secondary and Skill Enroliment Below is Included in Grade 9-12 Enrollment:

Voc-Secndry 58.38 58.17 -0.21 5796 -0.21 55.51

The College Enroliment is Reported Below and is not Included in Enroliment Reported Above

Nonvoc 19.00 19.00 0.00 19.80

19-20 Budget December Year to Date Over/Under

Whitson 387.00 382.01 -4.99 383.51 -34S
Intermediate 290.00 290.08 0.08 289.54 -0.46
Henkle 192.00 19793 5.3 199.10 7.10
Columbia 366.00 356.75 -9.25 362.94 -3.06
Total 1235.00 1226.77 -8.23 1235.08 0.08
Running Start 19.80

Total 1246.57



EMPLOYEE OF THE MONTH
November 2019

WHITSON

Whitson Elementary School’s Employee of the Month for November is Jordan Olin.
Jordan is an awesome LAP and A-list Adventure para-educator. He does an excellent
job of delivering small group academic support to students. He also does an
outstanding job as a recess supervisor by constantly engaging and interacting with
the students. He goes out of his way to make positive connections. Jordan is always
very flexible and willing to do whatever needs done. His commitment and
dedication to Whitson is evident and makes a real difference. We are very lucky to
have him in our school.

WP STEVENSON

The employee of the month at WPSIS is Megan Sheffels. Megan joined our staff this
year as our Title 1 Coordinator this year and has been well received by all. She
organized, responsive to the needs of our kids, and has made the Title 1 program
seamlessly integrated into classroom schedules to maximize the support we can
give to students. The team of paraeducators appreciate her leadership and
expertise, she has offered ongoing training on reading interventions and has raised
the quality of instruction that is being delivered to our kids who need the most help
and support. Megan, we appreciate you and are glad to have you as part of the
team!

HENKLE

Henkle's Employee of the Month is Christopher Cazares. Christopher joined our
staff this year as an ELL paraprofessional. He is a wonderful advocate for students
who consistently strives to communicate and instruct the importance of learning
and individual growth. Christopher provides effective communication between the
school and our families, as well as with staff. When teaching his Community Project
class, students learn different leadership skills to build character as they navigate
their middle school years. We are lucky to have Christopher as part of our team!

COLUMBIA

Amie Elle is the CHS Employee of the Month for December. Amie has built her
Physical Science classes around Project-Based Learning, which entails finding and
developing rigorous and engaging projects and resources. She differentiates well for
students with the projects by encouraging students who need an extra challenge to
take their project to the next step and providing additional support for students
who need it as well. While by many standards these projects and the materials she
has developed to go with them are very good, Amie is always trying to improve,
which I think is what truly sets her apart. She wants to better meet the needs of her



students, make projects that are even more engaging, and challenge them more than
she already does. Even though Amie has primarily freshmen, it’s clear she leaves a
mark on those freshmen because many come back every morning through their
senior year to hang out in her classroom before school. In addition to being a great
teacher, Amie is also a wonderful staff member. Last year she worked with a group
of teachers to help them develop Project- Based Lessons. This year she is working
with staff members to help build a question-based classroom. Amie is a master
teacher that has been willing to share her craft with our new staff members. Amie
exemplifies the kind of teacher we all want to be through her relationships with
students, her engaging course material, and her constant self-reflection and desire
to improve.

AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

Rachel Suits has gone above and beyond the call of duty and I cannot say enough
about how happy I am with the stability and organization she has provided to our
program. She cares about the program, about the kids, and about our staff, plus she
is well organized, asks questions, and stays on top of what needs to be done. We
have never had an employee of the month from the after school program, but I feel
that she really deserves it. She took on a difficult role and dug right in. She has done
so much better than I had hoped anyone would do in such a short amount of time.
Thank you Rachel.




Month | WES | WPSIS | HMS CHS |TOTAL
Aug-19 2.5 0 0 2 4.5
Sep-19 59.25 61.15 62.8 42 225.2
Oct-19 287.5 104.75 111.5 153]  656.75
Nov-19 209.25 86.5 43 0] 338.75
Dec-19 0
Jan-20 0
Feb-20 0
Mar-20 0
Apr-20 0
May-20
Jun-20

TOTAL 558.5 252.4 217.3 197 1225.2




